
Innofol Kunststoffprodukte GmbH  
Geraer Straße 3 
07973 Greiz  
Germany 
 

Declaration of compliance 
 
This is to declare that our product:  
 

Polypropylene film, type: PB75SB <100µm, colourless/un printed  
 
complies with the statutory provisions as defined in Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials 
and in Regulation (EU) No.1935/2004 (each as amended from time to time). Its production complies with the 
requirements set forth in the Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP) pursuant to (EC) 2023/2006.  
 
The raw materials employed comply with Commission Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011 on plastic materials; The 
following restricted substances are used in the above-mentioned product:  
Tab. 1 

substance name sml-value in mg/kg 
1,3,5-Tris(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxybenzyl)-1,3,5-triazin-2,4,6(1H,3H,5H)-trione - PM/Ref.no.: 95360 5 
Octadecyl-3-(3,5-di-tert-Butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate - PM/Ref.no.: 68320 6 
Traces of aluminum 1 
 N,N-Bis-(2hydroxyethyl)alkyl(C8-C18)amine  - PM/Ref.no.: 39090 1,2 
9,9- bis(methoxymethyl)-9H-fluorene - PM/Ref.no.: 39815  0,05 
Phthalic acid, dibutyl ester - PM/Ref.no.: 74880 0,3 
 
Note on dual-use substances: 
The product may contain substances which are also allowed as food additives: 

- glycerol, esters with stearic acid -FCM No. 053 
- citric acid -FCM No. 139 
- silicon dioxide –FCM No. 504 
- fatty acid monoglyceride class E471 
- stearic acid –FCM No. 106 
- polyglycerol ester  

Note on the heavy metal content:  
Pursuant to the European Directive 94/62 EC on packaging and packaging waste, the concentration of heavy metals 
including lead, cadmium, mercury and chromium (VI) compounds must not exceed a maximum value of 100 ppm.  
 

Based on data provided by our raw material suppliers and on the results of laboratory testing procedures, it is 
guaranteed that the following values are not exceeded:  
 

Maximum global migration of 10mg/dm2, 
the specific migration limits as per Tab.1 
and a maximum concentration of heavy metals of 100ppm  

 
Specifications applicable to intended use or restric tions:  

- Type/types of foodstuffs or procedures for which the material is suitable:  
• All types of foodstuffs  
• Storage at room temperature or less for an indefini te period of time  
 
 

- Physical and chemical examination - physical, examination procedure as defined in Section 64 of LFGB B 80.30 
(German code applicable to food, articles of daily use and animal feed), test conditions1: 

• Simulant (acetic acid 3%) / 2h at 100°C 
• Simulant (ethanol 10%) / 2h at 100°C  
• Simulant (olive oil) / 2h at 100°C 
     

-  Amount of surface area in contact with foodstuffs to the volume used for determining the conformity of 
the material or object:  

• Area-to-volume ratio = 6 dm ²/kg of food 
No functional barrier made of synthetic material is used in the above mentioned product.  
The product's traceability is guaranteed in accordance with Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 by using the roll 
number in relation with the order number. 

 
1Regulation (EC) 10/2011 "worst-case" test conditions for polyolefin. The suitability of the product for its intended use must be tested 
by every user, considering all framework conditions applicable to that user.  

 
This confirmation applies to the product as delivered by us and to its use as specified. Conformity testing has been 
performed in accordance with the rules specified above; Subject to the observance of the food contact conditions 
indicated, the product complies with the statutory provisions as defined in Regulation (EC) 1935/2004, Regulation 
(EC) 10/2011 and LFGB. 

Issued at the 20th February, 2017 
This document has been created using digital equipment and is valid without a signature.  

Page 1 of 1 
 
Rev. 02-20-2017 V5 


